Appendix A.--Membership in the Southern Forest Tree TImprovement Committee,

1971-81.
Date Name Employer

1971-81 Julian G. Hofmann Champion International Corp., Roanoke
Rapids, NC

1971 Earl P. Stephens U.S. Plywood-Champion Paper Inc.,
Pasadena, TX

1971-73 Chas. D. Webb U.S. Plywood-Champion Paper Inc.,
Athens, GA

1971-74 Robert L. Koenig Union Camp Corp., Franklin, VA

1971-75, 1977- J. P. van Buijtenen Texas Forest Service, College
Station, TX

1971-76 C. R. Nichols, Jr. South Carolina State Com. Forestry,
Columbia, SC

1971-74 G. Y. Chamblee North Carolina Forest Service,
Raleigh, NC

1971, 1977- Ray E. Goddard University of Florida, Gainesville,
FL

1971-77 George L. Switzer Mississippi State University,
Starkville, MS

1971-77 Eyvind Thor University of Tennessee, Knoxville,
TN

1971-72 R. W. Stonecypher Oklahoma State University,
Stillwater, OK

1971 H. L. Doyle Hardwood Research Council,
Statesville, NC

1971-77 W. A. Hubble U.S. Plywood-Champion Paper Co.,
South Boston, VA

1971-79 Douglas E. Berlin Tremont Lumber Co., Joyce, LA

1971-78 A. E. Sqguillace Southeastern For. Exp. Sta., Olustee,
FL

1971 D. M. Schmitt Southern For. Exp. Sta., Gulfport, MS

1971-77 R. J. Dinus Southern For. Exp. Sta., Gulfport, MS

1971 LeRoy Jones SE Area, State & Private Forestry,
Atlanta, GA

1971-76 R. G. Hitt SE Area, State & Private Forestry,
Atlanta, GA

1971-74 Kingsley Taft Tennessee Valley Authority, Norris,
TN

1971-74 Thomas F. Swofford USDA Forest Service, Atlanta, GA

1971~ 0. 0. Wells Southern For. Exp. Sta., Gulfport, MS

1971-72 H. R. Powers, Jr. Southeastern For. Exp. Sta., Athens,
GA

1971-72 E. P. Merkel Southeastern For. Exp. Sta., Olustee,
FL

1972-81 E. B. Cowling N.C. State University, Raleigh, NC

1972- 0. Yates, 1III Southeastern For. Exp. Sta., Athens,
GA

1973-76 Bart A. Thielges Louisiana State University, Baton

Rouge, LA
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Appendix A.--(Continued).

Date Name Employer

1974-81 John McCullough Alabama Forestry Commission,
Montgomery, AL

1974-81 B. W. Gibbons Tennessee River Pulp & Paper Co.,
Counce, TN

1974-79 P. E. Barnett Tennessee Valley Authority, Norris,
TN

1974- James L. McConnell USDA Forest Service, Atlanta, GA

1974-76 Roger Blair International Paper Co., Bainbridge,
GA

1976~ Clark W. Lantz SE Area, State & Private Forestry,
Atlanta, GA

1976-79 John Stone International Paper Co., Bainbridge,
GA

1977-81 James Wynens Georgia Forestry Commission, Macon,
GA

1977-81 H. G. Harris N.C. Dept. Nat. Resources, Raleigh,
NC

1977~ P. P. Feret V.P.I. and S. U., Blacksburg, VA

1977 Ray Hicks, Jr. Stephen F. Austin State Univ.,
Nacogdoches, TX

1977-81 J. R. Toliver Louisiana State Univ., Baton Rouge,
LA

1977- Calvin F. Bey Southern For. Exp. Sta., Gulfport,
MS

1977-81 E. C. Franklin N.C. State University, Raleigh, NC

1977-79 B. J. Zobel N.C. State University, Raleigh, NC

1978- S. B. Land, Jr. Mississippi State Univ., Mississippi
State, MS

1978~ R. M. Bost Crescent Land & Timber Corp.,
Charlotte, NC

1978~ J. F. Kraus Southeastern For. Exp. Sta., Macon,
GA

1979- James Ralston International Paper Co., Bainbridge,
GA

1979- Tom Vermillion Crown Zellerbach Corp., Bogalusa,
LA

1979-81 Dave Scanlon Tennessee Valley Authority, Norris,
N

1979-81 Stephen Dianis Weyerhauser Co., Plymouth, NC

1979- Robert Weir N.C. State University, Raleigh, NC

1981~ Dave Canavera WESTVACO, Summerville, NC

1981- B. D. Bongarten University of Georgia, Athens, GA

1981- Thomas Miller Southeastern For. Exp. Sta.,
Gainesville, FL

1981- Floyd Bridgewater Southeastern For. Exp. Sta., Raleigh,
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a/
The 1982 meeting was held June 17, at Auburn, AL.
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Appendix p.--Southern Forest Tree Improvement Conferences, 1951-81.

Conference
No.

Date

Location

Hosts

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Jan. 9-10, 1951

Jan. 6-7, 1953

Jan. 5-6, 1955

Jan. 8-9, 1957

June 11-12, 1959

June 7-8, 1961

June 26-27, 1963

June 16-17, 1965

June 8-9, 1967

June 17-19, 1969

June 15-16, 1971

June 12-13, 1973

June 10-11, 1975

June 14-16, 1977

June 19-21, 1979

May 27-28, 1981

Atlanta, GA

Atlanta, GA

New Orleans, LA

Athens, GA

Raleigh, NC

Gainesville, FL

Gulfport, MS

Savannah, GA

Knoxville, TN

Houston, TX

Atlanta, GA

Baton Rouge, LA

Raleigh, NC

Gainesville, FL

Starkville, MS

Blacksburg, VA

Region 8, USDA Forest
Service

Region 8, USDA Forest
Service

South. For. Exp. Stn., USDA
Forest Service

School of Forestry,
University of Georgia

School of Forestry,
N.C. State University

School of Forestry,
University of Florida

Institute of Forest Genetics,
USDA Forest Service

Continental can cCo., and
Georgia For. Res. CcCouncil

Department of Forestry
University of Tenn. and
Div. of Forestry Relations

Tenn. Vvalley Auth.

Texas Forest Service
Southeastern Area, State
& Private Forestry, USDA
Forest Service
Louisiana State University
N.C. State University
University of Florida &
S.E. For. Exp. Stn., USDA

Forest Service

Mississippi State Univer-

sity

virginia Polytechnic Insti-
tute and State University
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Appendix D.--Southern Forest Tree Improvement Conferences., 1951-81.

Conference
NoO. Date Location Hosts
1 Jan. 9-10, 1951 Atlanta, GA Region 8, USDA Forest
Service
2 Jan. 6-7, 1953 Atlanta, GA Region 8, USDA Forest
Service
3 Jan. 5-6, 1955 New Orleans, LA South. For. EXp. Stn., USDA
Forest Service
4 Jan. 8-9, 1957 Athens, GA School of Forestry,
University of Georgia
5 June 11-12, 1959 Raleigh, NC School of Forestry,
N.C. State University
6 June 7-8, 1961 Gainesville, FL School of Forestry,
University of Florida
7 June 26-27, 1963 Gulfport, Ms Institute of Forest Genetics,
USDA Forest Service
8 June 16-17, 1965 Savannah, GA Continental CcCan Co., and
Georgia For. Res. Council
9 June 8-9, 1967 Knoxville, TN Department of Forestry
University of Tenn. and
Div. of Forestry Relations
Tenn. Vvalley Auth.
10 June 17-19, 1969 Houston, TX Texas Forest Service
11 June 15-16, 1971 Atlanta, GA Southeastern Area, State
& Private Forestry, USDA
Forest Service
12 June 12-13, 1973 Baton Rouge, LA Louisiana State University
13 June 10-11, 1975 Raleigh, NC N.C. State University
14 June 14-16, 1977 Gainesville, FL University of Florida &
S.E. For. EXp. Stn., USDA
Forest Service
15 June 19-21, 1979 Starkville, MS Mississippi State Univer-
sity
16 May 27-28, 1981 Blacksburg, VA virginia Polytechnic Insti-

tute and State University
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Appendix E.—-—Publications and reports sponsored by the Southern Forest

10.

11.

Tree Improvement Committee, 1951-1981.

Report of the first southern conference on forest tree improvement,
held in Atlanta, Georgia, January 9-10, 1951. U. S. Forest Serv.,
Atlanta, Georgia, 65 pp., 1951.

Proposal for a cooperative study of geographic sources of southern
pine seed. Subcommittee on Geographic Source of Seed. Philip C.
Wakeley, Chairman. South. Forest Expt. Sta., 16 pp., illus. 1951.

Standardized working plan for local tests of seed source. Sub-
committee on Geographic Source of Seed, Philip C. Wakeley, Chairman.
South. Forest Expt. Sta., 11 pp., illus. 1951.

Hereditary variation as the basis for selecting superior forest
trees. Subcommittee on Tree Selection and Breeding. Keith W.
Dorman, Chairman. Southeast. Forest Expt. Sta., Sta. Paper 15, 88
pp. illus. 1952.

Directory of forest genetic activities in the South. Subcommittee
on Tree Selection and Breeding, Keith W. Dorman, Chairman.
Southeast Forest Expt. Sta., Sta. Paper 17, 17 pp., 1952.

Working plan for cooperative study of geographic sources of
southern pine seed. Subcommittee on Geographic Source of Seed,
Philip C. Wakeley, Chairman. South. Forest Expt. Sta., 35 pp.,
illus. L1952, 1

Suggested projects in the genetic improvement of southern forest
trees. Committee on Southern Forest Tree Improvement, Carl E.
Ostrom, Chairman. Southeast. Forest Expt. Sta., Sta. Paper 20, 13
pp. 1952.

Testing tree progeny. A guide prepared by the Subcommittee on
Progeny Testing, E. G. Wiesehuegel, Chairman. Tenn. Val. Authority
Div. Forestry Relat. Tech. Note 14, 77 pp., illus. 1952.

Report of the second southern conference on forest tree
improvement, Atlanta, Georgia, January 6-7, 1953. U.S. Forest
Serv., Atlanta, Ga., 92 pp., illus. 1953.

Progress in study of pine races. Philip C. Wakeley. South.
Lumberman 187 (2345): 137-140, illus. December 15, 1953.

The role of genetics in southern forest management. Special
Subcommittee of the Committee on Southern Forest Tree Improvement,
Bruce Zobel, Chairman, Pt. 1, Forest Farmer 14 (1) :4-6, 14-15,
illus. Pt. 2, Forest Farmer 14(2):8-9, 14-19, illus. Pt. 3, Forest
Farmer 14 (3):8-9, 14-15, illus. 1954. (Reprint, 11 pp., illus.
1954) .
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Proceedings of the third southern conference on forest tree
improvement, New Orleans, Louisiana, January 5-6. 1955. South
Forest Expt. Sta., 132 pp., illus. 1955.

Better seed for better southern forests. Subcommittee on Genetic Control
of Seed, T. E. Maki, Chairman, N. C. State Col. School of Forestry Tech.
Rpt. 9, 16 pp., illus. 1955.

Forest tree improvement for the south. Committee on Southern Forest Tree
Improvement, T. E. Bercaw, Chairman. 13 pp., illus. 1955.

Supplement No. 1 to the original working plan of September 12, 1952, for
the southwide pine seed source Study. Subcommittee on Geographic Source
of Seed, Philip C. Wakeley, Chairman. South. Forest Expt. Sta., 110 pp.,

illus. 1956.

Time of flowering and seed ripening in southern pines. Subcommittee on

Tree Selection and Breeding. Keith W. Dorman, Chairman, and John C.
Barber. Southeast. Forest Expt. Sta., Sta. Paper 72, 15 pp., illus.
1956.

Proceedings of the fourth southern conference on forest tree improvement,
Athens, Georgia, January 8-9, 1957. Univ. Ga., 149 pp., illus. 1957.

Pest occurrences in 35 of the southwide pine seed source study plantations
during the first three years. B. W. Henry and G. H. Hepting. South.
Forest Expt. Sta., 7 pp., illus. 1957.

Proceedings of the fifth southern conference on forest tree improvement,
Raleigh, North Carolina, June 11-12, 1959. School of Forestry, N. C.
State Col., 114 pp., illus. 1959.

Minimum standards for progeny-testing southern forest trees for seed-
certification purposes. Subcommittee on Progeny Testing for Seed Certi-
fication Purposes. Philip C. Wakeley, Chairman. South. Forest Expt. Sta.,
20 pp. 1960.

Proceedings of the sixth southern conference of forest tree improvement,
Gainesville, Florida, June 7-8, 1961. School of Forestry, Univ. of Fla.,
187 pp., illus. 1961.

Proceedings of a forest genetics workshop, Macon, Georgia, October 25-27,
1962. Sponsored jointly with the Tree Improvement Committee of the
Society of American Foresters, and partly supported by the National
Science Foundation through its grant No. GE-395. 98 pp., illus. 1963.

Proceedings of the seventh southern conference of forest tree improvement,
Gulfport, Mississippi, June 26-27, 1963. Southern Forest Expt. Sta.,
Forest Service, U. S. Department of Agriculture, 74 pp., illus. 1963.

Proceedings of the eighth southern conference on forest tree improvement,

Savannah, Georgia, June 16-17, 1965. Georgia Forest Research Council,
Macon, Georgia. 1966.
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25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

Geographic variation in survival, growth, and fusiform rust infection of
planted loblolly pine. 0. 0. Wells and P. C. Wakeley, Forest Science,
Monograph 11, 40 pp. 1966.

Forest tree improvement research in the south and southeast. K. W.
Dorman, U. S. Dept. of Agriculture —-- Forest Service, Research Paper
SE-22. 90 pp., 1966.

Handbook of pest identification and control in southern seed orchards and
seed production areas. Committee for Southern Forest Tree Improvement,
in cooperation with Southeastern Area of State and Private Forestry, U.
S. Forest Service, un-paged. 1966.

Proceedings of the ninth southern conference on forest tree improvement,
Knoxville, Tennessee, June 8-9, 1967. Dept. of Forestry, Univ. Tenn.
and TVA. 138 pp., illus. 1967.

Variation in longleaf pine from several geographic sources; 0. 0. Wells
and P. C. Wakeley. Forest Sci. 16:28-42. 1970.

Proceedings of the tenth southern conference on forest tree improvement,
Houston, Texas, June 17-19, 1969. Texas Forest Service, College Station,
Texas.

Variation in shortleaf pine from several geographical sources, 0. O.
Wells and P. C. Wakeley. Forest Sci. 16:415-423. 1970.

The Southern Forest Tree Improvement Committee, 1951-71. Kaufman, C. M.
Eastern Tree Seed Laboratory, Macon, Georgia, 31 pp., illus. 1971.

Proceedings of the eleventh southern conference on forest tree improve-
ment, Atlanta, Georgia, June 15-16, 1971. Eastern Tree Seed Laboratory,
Macon, Georgia, 284 pp., illus. 1971.

Proceedings of the twelfth southern conference on forest tree improve-
ment, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, June 12-13, 1973. Eastern Tree Seed
Laboratory, Macon, Georgia, 352 pp., illus. 1973.

Proceedings of the thirteenth southern forest tree improvement conference,
School of Forest Resources, North Carolina State University, Raleigh,
North Carolina, June 10-11, 1975. Eastern Tree Seed Laboratory, Macon,
Georgia, 262 pp., illus. 1975.

Proceedings of the fourteenth southern forest tree improvement conference,
Gainesville, Florida, June 14-16, 1977. Eastern Tree Seed Laboratory,
Macon, Georgia, 305 pp., illus. 1977.

Proceedings of the fifteenth southern forest tree improvement conference,
Mississippi State University, June 19-21, 1979. Eastern Tree Seed
Laboratory, Macon, Georgia, 186 pp. 1979.

Proceedings of the sixteenth southern forest tree improvement conference,
Virginia Polytechnic Inst. and State Univ., Blacksburg, VA, May 27-28, 1981.
For. Sciences Lab., USDA Forest Service, Athens, Georgia, 363 pp. 1981.
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Appendix E.--Redgional tree improvement committees in the U.S.

and Canada

(present chairmen in parentheses).

Year
Name Organized
Southern Forest Tree Improvement Committee (S. B. Land, Jr., 1951
Dept. of Forestry, P.0O. Drawer FR, Mississippi State, MS
39762)
Northeastern Forest Tree Improvement Committee (John A. 1953
Winieski, Box 1467, Harrisburg, PA 17120)
Canadian Forest Tree Improvement Association/  (R. M. Rauter, 1973
Rm. 3631 Whitney Block, Queens Park, Toronto, Ontario,
Canada M7A 1W3)
Western Forest Genetics Association (Jack Wanek, 2600 State 1954
St., Salem, OR 97310)
North Central Tree Improvement Association (Daniel Houston, 1979
Dept. of Forestry, OARDC, Wooster, Ohio 44691
Rocky Mountain Forest Genetics Committee (E. Durant McArthur, 1979
735 N. 500 East, Provo, UT 84601)
a/
Formerly, the "Committee on Forest Tree Breeding in Canada" organized

in 1953, which had been reorganized from a forest tree breeding group
started in 1937 in the "National Research Council" of Canada.

L/A merger between the former "Lake States Forest Tree Improvement Com-
mittee" organized in 1953 and the "Central States Forest Tree Improve-

ment Committee" organized in 1958.
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